## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT FOR GROUNDS EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES UNDER THE BERGEN COUNTY COOPERATIVE PRICING SYSEM (FINCH TURF, INC.)

**WHEREAS**, the Township of Pennsauken has determined that there is a need for grounds equipment to be used by the Pennsauken Country Club Department; and

**WHEREAS**, Finch Turf, Inc., 9 Venture Way, Eldersburg, MD 21784, has been awarding the Cooperative Price System under Bergen County Contract #BC-Bid-22-09 for the purchase of for the period May 1, 2022 – May 6, 2024

WHEREAS, the cost of this purchase shall not exceed \$60,747 and

**WHEREAS**, N.J.S.A. 40A:11-11(5) authorizes contracting units to establish a Cooperative Pricing System and to enter into Cooperative Pricing Agreements for its administration; and

**WHEREAS**, the Township entered the Bergen County Co-Op on April 28, 2022, Resolution 2022-215, and;

**WHEREAS**, the Golf Superintendent obtained a quote from the Bergen County Cooperative Pricing System, Finch Turf, Inc., 9 Venture Way, Eldersburg, MD 21784 in an amount not to exceed \$60,747; and

**WHEREAS**, the Chief Financial Officer, as required by N.J.A.C. 5:30-5.1, has certified that there are sufficient funds available for the purpose of awarding a contract for said purpose, said certification being attached hereto and made a part hereof; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken, County of Camden, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Township Committee hereby directs the Township Administrator and the Township Clerk to execute any contract documents which are necessary to effectuate the terms of this resolution, subject to review, revision and approval by the Township Solicitor.
- 2. That the Township Committee, for the above reasons, hereby declares Finch Turf, Inc., 9 Venture Way, Eldersburg, MD 21784 possess the necessary qualifications to render the aforementioned goods and services and hereby authorizes payment in an amount not to exceed \$60,747.

This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon passage.

TOWNSHIP OF PENNSAUKEN
 PAMELA SCOTT-FORMAN
TOWNSHIP CLERK

ADOPTED: